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The Financial Accounting Foundation, organized in 1972, is an independent, private-sector 

organization whose Trustees have oversight, appointment, and funding responsibilities for the

Financial Accounting Standards Board, the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, and 

their Advisory Councils.

The Financial Accounting Standards Board, which began operations in 1973, establishes 

standards of financial accounting and reporting for private-sector entities, including businesses 

and not-for-profit organizations. Those standards are officially regarded as authoritative by the

Securities and Exchange Commission and the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants.

The Financial Accounting Standards Advisory Council consults with the FASB on technical issues,

project priorities, and other matters likely to concern the FASB.

The Governmental Accounting Standards Board, organized in 1984, establishes standards 

of financial accounting and reporting for state and local governmental entities. GASB pronounce-

ments are recognized as authoritative by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants.

The Governmental Accounting Standards Advisory Council consults with the GASB on technical

issues, project priorities, and other matters likely to concern the GASB. 
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The intent of financial reporting is to present useful information 

that supports decision making.

Serving the public interest, the FASB and the GASB establish and improve 

external financial reporting standards that require decision-useful information to 

be communicated that is relevant, reliable, comparable, consistent, 

and understandable.

Credible information is essential to maintain the confidence of investors, creditors, and 

other users of financial reports and contributes to greater efficiencies in the capital 

markets. Government financial reports also enhance public accountability and provide 

a basis for important economic, social, and other public policy decisions.

Serving the Public Interest
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Letter from
Robert E. Denham, Chairman
Financial Accounting 
Foundation

Serving the Public Interest

The ultimate objective of the Financial Accounting Foundation (FAF)

and its two standard-setting boards, the Financial Accounting Standards

Board (FASB) and the Governmental Accounting Standards Board

(GASB), is to serve the public interest by improving financial accounting

and reporting standards. The FAF achieves this objective by fulfilling its

charge of maintaining the two standard-setting Boards as independent,

private-sector bodies, ensuring sufficient resources to accomplish their

missions, and making Board appointments.

This report reflects on how each body fulfilled its responsibility in

meeting that objective in 2004.

“Independence in standard setting is integral to the integrity of the 

Boards, and thus to the credibility of accounting standards. 

Protecting the independence of the standard setters and assuring effective 

oversight of the standard-setting process are 

core responsibilities of the FAF Trustees.”

— Robert E. Denham  
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Independence

Independence in standard setting is integral to the integrity of the

Boards, and thus to the credibility of accounting standards. The funda-

mental importance of independent private-sector accounting standard

setting to our capital markets has long been recognized with respect to

the FASB, and was reaffirmed by Congress in the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of

2002 and by the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) in its

April 2003 Policy Statement. 

Independence became a critical issue in 2004 in connection with the

FASB’s project on share-based payment. The FASB reopened this con-

troversial subject in response to numerous requests from the investor

community and many other parties, and because of its obligation to

establish standards that improve financial reporting. As expected, this

subject fostered much healthy public debate during an extensive open

due process. On this one topic alone, over a 2-year period, the FASB

held 60 public meetings, reviewed thousands of comment letters on a

preliminary document and an Exposure Draft, conducted 4 public

roundtables, conducted field visits, and met with a wide variety of con-

stituents to ensure that all points of view were considered. In December,

the FASB issued Statement No. 123 (revised 2004), Share-Based Payment.

While the Trustees of the FAF leave the complex task of accounting

standard setting to the experts who make up the FASB and the GASB,

the FAF has a responsibility to respond when the independence of the

standard-setting process is at risk. This occurred during 2004 when leg-

islative interference was threatened in connection with the share-based

payment project. While we respect the right of Congress to set account-

ing rules if it chooses, we believe that doing so would dangerously com-

promise the independence of the FASB and, by politicizing standard set-

ting, would compromise the credibility of the resulting accounting stan-

dards. Consequently, the Trustees issued a public statement expressing

“[their] strong and unanimous opposition to any current or proposed

legislation that would undermine the independence of the FASB by pre-

empting, overriding, or delaying the FASB’s ongoing effort to improve

accounting for equity-based compensation or any other topic.” Our

message was reinforced when individuals and organizations stepped for-

ward to express similar sentiment and to reiterate the message that if

special interests are able, through legislation, to overturn expert account-

ing judgment, necessary and timely improvements in financial reporting

will be delayed or denied. Congress has thus far chosen to leave account-

ing standard setting to an expert process conducted by the FASB and

subject to SEC oversight, a choice that we believe is very wise.

Ensuring Adequate Resources

The mandated funding structure established by the Sarbanes-Oxley Act

continues to help us meet the resource needs of the FASB. We thank the

thousands of public companies and registered investment companies

“The mandated funding structure established by Sarbanes-Oxley 

continues to help us meet the resource needs of the FASB…

The GASB, which receives no support through the Sarbanes-Oxley Act, 

continues to rely on the voluntary support of its constituents.”

Frank C. Minter William H. Hansell
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that provide the financial support that is so important to the FASB’s

standard-setting mission.

The GASB, which receives no support through Sarbanes-Oxley, 

must continue to rely on the voluntary support of its constituents. 

The FAF is deeply grateful to the GASB’s constituents for their financial

support, including state governments, which contributed one million

dollars in 2004. However, the GASB’s lack of a sufficient and stable

funding base has necessitated the FAF’s ongoing examination of available

funding options.

One response has been the creation of a two-pronged development

plan led by the FAF’s development committee. The plan includes an

FAF-driven fund-raising program that targets (1) cities and counties and

(2) the user community. The larger cities and counties now receive an

annual voluntary fair share assessment mailing that seeks a modest

amount based on population size. In 2004, the program showed encour-

aging growth in its second year, both in funds raised and in the number

of participants. The FAF extends its appreciation to those governments

that have supported the GASB through this program. The FAF is 

currently developing a user campaign that will be initiated in 2005 to

solicit support from those who benefit from the use of government

financial reports.

Also launched this year is a voluntary bond fee assessment program.

As announced in our last report, three of the GASB’s constituent groups,

the National Association of State Auditors, Comptrollers and Treasurers;

the Government Finance Officers Association; and the National

Association of State Treasurers developed a fee assessment program that,

through a small fee based on municipal bond offerings, now provides

another source of funding for the GASB. 

With the cooperation and generosity of The Bond Market

Association the program was launched in July. And, while it is expected

to produce important financial support, additional sources of funding

will need to be secured to meet the operating needs of the GASB.

Toward International Convergence in the Private Sector

In previous reports, we have noted that building and sustaining global

capital markets require international convergence of accounting stan-

dards. To that end, the FAF Trustees and the members of the

International Accounting Standards Committee Foundation (IASCF),

the oversight bodies for the FASB and the International Accounting

Standards Board (IASB) respectively, convened a historic first meeting in

June 2004. Reports on convergence projects between the FASB and the

IASB were presented by the Chairmen of each Board. The meeting pro-

vided a unique opportunity for the members of both Trustee bodies to

become better acquainted with current and future projects and opportu-

4

“Recognizing the inefficiencies associated with the managing of 

thousands of accounting standards, rules, and regulations issued 

over the past 50 years…the FAF Trustees approved funding 

of a major, multiyear codification project.”

Richard D. Johnson Ned V. Regan
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nities for increasing cooperation. Among the numerous topics discussed

was the Trustee’s role in protecting the independence of the standard set-

ters and assuring effective oversight of the standard-setting process.

The FASB and the IASB held two joint meetings during the year to

advance their technical agendas, including establishing a project to

develop a common conceptual framework that will be based on their

existing frameworks. The Boards also continued joint work on several

major projects including purchase method procedures, revenue recogni-

tion, and performance reporting, and on converging their standards in a

number of targeted areas. 

Toward Simplification—the FASB Codification Project

Recognizing the inefficiencies associated with the managing of thousands

of accounting standards, rules, and regulations issued over the past 50

years by several accounting standard setters, and to help ensure that

practitioners have considered all aspects of a particular research issue, the

FAF Trustees approved funding of a major, multiyear codification proj-

ect. The project, to be undertaken by the FASB, working with the coop-

eration of the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants

(AICPA) and the SEC, will integrate all U.S. generally accepted

accounting principles (GAAP) literature relating to nongovernmental

entities into a single authoritative codification.

The FASB will also develop a searchable retrieval system that 

integrates and leverages the codification and the new standard-

setting process.

The resulting benefits of this multiyear project will include access 

to all authoritative literature in one spot; immediate access to new 

guidance; reduced risk that a piece of literature may be overlooked; 

more consistent structure to ease research and, therefore, reduce research

time; and context inclusion for a more complete understanding of 

the literature. 

Outreach to Constituents

Both the FASB and the GASB have taken steps that further connect

them to their respective constituencies.

To increase involvement by the small business community in the

development of U.S. accounting standards, the FASB created the 

Small Business Advisory Committee. This 24-member group includes

financial statement users (both lenders and investors), preparers, and

auditors of small business financial statements and provides the Board

with a rich diversity of perspectives and experience. The Committee

meets formally twice a year, and we expect it to provide invaluable 

assistance to the FASB.

The FASB continues to receive varied perspectives and highly valued

advice from members of the Financial Accounting Standards Advisory

5

Douglas R. Ellsworth Barbara Hackman Franklin
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Council (FASAC) and the User Advisory Council and from over 20 liai-

son groups with whom it regularly meets.

And, to ensure even greater accessibility to its constituents, the FASB

initiated free access by webcast to the Board, Emerging Issues Task Force

(EITF), and FASAC public meetings.

The GASB, with input from the Governmental Accounting

Standards Advisory Council members, completed its comprehensive

strategic plan, which provides a clear snapshot of its goals and objectives

for the years ahead. Importantly, the plan includes a performance meas-

urement component by which its efforts can be measured by both the

GASB and its constituency. We applaud the GASB for its ongoing com-

mitment to transparency and accountability. 

Other Accomplishments

The FASB made significant contributions toward the improvement 

of U.S. financial reporting. In addition to the previously referenced

Statement 123(R), the Board also made progress on a number of major

projects, including revenue recognition, fair value measurement, 

liabilities and equity, and various issues relating to accounting for

income taxes.

The GASB completed and issued Statements 43 and 45, which pro-

vide uniform reporting standards for state and local governments’ costs

and obligations related to postemployment healthcare and other non-

pension benefits, commonly referred to as OPEB. When implemented,

the Statements will provide citizens and other users of government

financial reports with improved information about some of the most

vexing issues facing governments today—the cost of providing 

postemployment benefits, the commitments that governments have

made to those benefits, and the extent to which those commitments

have been funded.

And, in 2004, the GASB issued a new standard to improve the use-

fulness of information provided in the statistical section of financial

reports. The GASB also continued to provide guidance to local govern-

ments in support of implementation of Statement 34 (the new account-

ing and reporting model) and related standards.

New Board Member Appointments

Appointments are a key responsibility of the FAF. In 2004, as in the

past, we have been fortunate to attract some of the most qualified and

talented individuals in their field.

On July 1, 2004, we welcomed Robert H. Attmore as GASB

Chairman, succeeding Tom L. Allen who completed his second term

and was ineligible for reappointment. Bob is a former Deputy State

Comptroller of New York State, where he provided leadership to a staff

responsible for the State’s accounting, financial reporting, and auditing.

Bob served New York State in various key positions over a 23-year 
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“Both the FASB and the GASB have taken steps that further 

connect them to their respective constituencies.”

Edward W. Kelley, Jr. Lee N. Price
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period. Before that, he was in public accounting. The FAF is grateful to

Tom Allen for his many contributions to the GASB and is pleased to

have been able to appoint Bob Attmore as the GASB’s third chairman.

Bob’s broad experience and leadership skills will be a valuable asset to

the GASB.

The FAF appointed Donald M. Young to a three-and-one-half-year

term, effective January 1, 2005, to complete the term of Gary S.

Schieneman, who resigned due to personal and family issues. Don, who

most recently managed his own consulting and research firm, previously

was Managing Director at PaineWebber/UBS. His career has been pri-

marily as a technology analyst providing in-depth industry research and

long-term investment advice on a broad range of technology companies.

Don’s career includes serving as Managing Director at Prudential

Securities, as Senior Vice President at Lehman Brothers Inc., and as a

Principal with Sanford C. Bernstein & Co., Inc. He also worked in the

computer industry for Burroughs Corporation (the forerunner to Unisys

Corporation). He is a graduate of the University of Michigan and holds

an MBA degree from Harvard Business School. Don’s duties will include

serving as chairman of the User Advisory Council.

Edward W. Trott was reappointed by the FAF effective July 1, 2004.

Ed, who joined the FASB in 1999, began a second term. Ed is a former

partner of KPMG and a former member of the EITF and the AICPA

Accounting Standards Executive Committee.

The FAF reappointed Paul R. Reilly to the GASB effective July 1,

2004. The reappointment is for 1 year as Paul has served 9 years of the

10 that a Board member may serve. Paul is a former Finance Director

and Comptroller of the City of Madison, Wisconsin.

New Trustee Appointments

Four new Trustees were appointed in 2004 for three-year terms unless

otherwise noted, effective January 2005. We welcome our distinguished

new members W. Steve Albrecht, Associate Dean of the Marriott 

School of Management and Professor at Brigham Young University;

Philip D. Ameen, Vice President & Comptroller, General Electric

Company; James H. Quigley, Chief Executive Officer, Deloitte &

Touche USA LLP (two-year term replacing Samuel DiPiazza); and Paul

C. Wirth, Global Controller and Chief Accounting Officer, Credit

Suisse First Boston. 

On behalf of the FAF Trustees, I express our deepest gratitude to

those who have completed their service to the FAF and for their com-

mitment to the purpose of the organization. They are Samuel A.

DiPiazza, Jr., Chief Executive Officer, PricewaterhouseCoopers; Judith

H. O’Dell, President, O’Dell Valuation Consulting LLC; Stephen C.

Patrick, Chief Financial Officer, Colgate-Palmolive Company; Jerry J.

Weygandt, Arthur Andersen Alumni Professor of Accounting, University

of Wisconsin-Madison; and Barbara A. Yastine, Former Chief Financial

Officer, Credit Suisse First Boston.

Robert E. Denham
Chairman, Financial Accounting Foundation 
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“…we have been able to attract some of the most qualified 

and talented individuals in their field.”

Eugene D. O’Kelly Duncan M. McFarland
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Interview with 

Robert H. Herz, Chairman

Financial Accounting 

Standards Board

How would you characterize the current environment of 

financial reporting?

I see it not only as a very challenging time but also as a very interesting

and exciting time for all of us involved in financial reporting. The past

few years have been marked by many significant and important changes

and reforms that have affected all of us in the financial reporting system.

I also believe we are at a critical juncture and how we collectively and

collaboratively continue to address and resolve the issues of improving

the relevance, reliability, and comparability of financial information,

both here and across the major capital markets of the world, will, in my

view, be fundamental in determining the kind of reporting system we

have for many years to come.

— Robert H. Herz  

“The FASB’s standard-setting activities are guided by 

three key objectives: (1) improvement of financial reporting, 

(2) simplification of the accounting literature and the standard-setting 

process, and (3) international convergence.”

8
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What do you see as the relationship between improvement to the

financial reporting system and the pace of change?

On the one hand, we hear a lot from professional users of financial

information, from some very thoughtful academics, and from others

that there are a lot of areas of accounting and financial reporting that do

not properly reflect economics and that need to be fixed. We also hear

that the whole reporting framework needs to be modernized in terms of

content, timeliness, mode of delivery, and use of technology.

I agree with many of these criticisms and suggestions. Many of 

the things we are currently doing at the FASB are aimed at improving 

the standards in key areas and improving the conceptual framework. 

And I’m a strong supporter of expanding the business reporting model

and making better use of technology in reporting through such things 

as XBRL and a layered or click-down approach to communicating 

the information.

But, on the other hand, it is also very clear that there have already

been a lot of major changes recently for the system to handle, not

only in the form of new accounting and disclosure requirements, but

also very importantly in other areas such as the Section 404 internal

control requirements of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act. So it’s not surprising

that those on the front line, the preparers and auditors, are feeling

stretched and tired.

So, I think we need to be sensitive to the ability of the system to

handle further change in a short period. Clearly, further changes and

improvements are needed, but I think these should be introduced and

implemented at a measured pace that enables the system to move for-

ward in an orderly and constructive way. And I feel that at the FASB we

have tried to be sensitive to the current demands on people’s time and

resources by deferring the effective dates of several new standards and by

providing for extended comment periods on proposals. 

What are your thoughts concerning moving to a “principles-

based system”?

With respect to a so-called principles-based system or what the SEC 

staff has called “objectives-oriented” standards, there has been lots of 

talk and calls for the standards to be more clearly cast in terms of 

overarching principles, and to get away from detailed rules, bright lines,

and exceptions.

Rita J. Spitz 
Principal

William Blair & Company, LLC 

“In the face of evolving business models, growing complexity in financial

instruments and converging international markets,  

investors in public companies are well served by the thought  

leadership and due process of the FASB in setting U.S. GAAP in order 

to maintain high quality financial reporting.”
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On the other hand, given the very important, and in my view neces-

sary, reforms under Sarbanes-Oxley, there is clearly a heightened sense 

of attention to getting the financial statements right by companies, audi-

tors, audit committees and Boards. But there also seems to be a real fear

of being second-guessed by regulators, enforcers, the trial bar, and 

the business press, and that has, at least for now, very understandably

seemed to reinforce the demand for detailed rules, bright lines, and 

safe harbors.

And we also continue to receive requests for scope exceptions and

treatment alternatives from companies and industries seeking to preserve

the status quo or to have accounting standards crafted to suit their par-

ticular business models. 

So implementing a more principles-based or objectives-oriented

approach is very challenging, and will require not only steadfast determi-

nation by standard setters, but also some important behavioral changes

by others.

But I think it’s the right way to go. I think we can do a better job of

more clearly setting forth principles and objectives and then supporting

them with good implementation guidance.

Can anything be done to simplify the authoritative literature?

I think that simplification of the authoritative literature is needed and is

possible. Current U.S. GAAP for nongovernmental entities encompasses

over 2,000 individual pronouncements issued in many different terms

by numerous bodies over the last 40-plus years. It is categorized into a

GAAP hierarchy — levels A, B, C, etc. — making it difficult to under-

stand, and to use, and increases compliance risk. We have taken some

important steps over the past few years to try to get the beast under con-

trol, including rationalizing the standard-setting structure itself by reduc-

ing the number of bodies that establish new GAAP, as well as reducing

the number of different types of pronouncements, and by improving the

Current Text and the FARS (Financial Accounting Research System)

database. But more is needed, and so we are embarking on the develop-

ment of a structured codification, by topic, of all the existing U.S.

GAAP literature. This will be a massive undertaking spanning several

years and requiring the integration and synthesis of all the GAAP litera-

ture. Once completed and verified this codification will become the

authoritative source of GAAP, thereby allowing us to eliminate the

GAAP hierarchy. Our surveys of constituents indicate strong support for

this effort, the SEC staff favors it, and the FAF Trustees have approved it.

Some parties in the reporting system assert that it is more 

important to focus right now on making financial statements more

reliable than more relevant. What are your thoughts on this?

We hear this in many guises, mainly from preparers, but also from 

some auditors and other parties. Again, part of this no doubt relates to

the fear of second-guessing and the attendant desire to be able to point

to something exact, something directly vouchable or verifiable, if 

called upon to defend one’s accounting or auditing. And again, that’s

very understandable.

David B. Rickard   
Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer 

and Chief Administrative Officer
CVS Corporation  

“FASB standards enable businesses to produce financial reports that provide 

transparency, credibility, and comparability necessary to present a clear picture 

of their financial information to interested parties.”
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And concerning the potential further use of fair value measurements

in accounting we hear things like “fair value—too subjective, I don’t

understand it, I don’t like it, and I don’t want to do it” or “I’m a tradi-

tional accountant—they never taught me this stuff.” Like it or not, that

is the real world of today’s accountants and those are understandable

concerns and challenges.

But we also hear from many, particularly professional users, that they

want more information on current values and on the effects of market

and other environmental changes on a company’s financial position and

results. And we hear from economists that some of our traditional

accounting measures that are based on sunk costs, and often arbitrary

multiyear allocations of cost are not representationally faithful of the

underlying economics and not particularly decision useful.

So I think our big challenge is to try to figure out ways to provide

what may be more relevant and useful information and ways to provide

meaningful comfort on its reasonableness, without putting companies

and auditors in the unfair position of having to assert that such informa-

tion is exact, free from measurement uncertainty and subjectivity.

We are trying to do some of this in our projects on Fair Value

Measurement and on Reporting on Financial Performance. Moreover,

issues reflecting relevance versus reliability and for the use of fair value

measurements in accounting will be key areas of focus in our major 

project to improve the conceptual framework. The SEC has done some

good things in terms of MD&A (Management’s Discussion and

Analysis) and the disclosures on Critical Accounting Estimates, and

maybe there are some things that might be done in terms of the

content of the auditor’s report.

Bottom line—both relevance and reliability are very important and

neither of these should be subordinated to the other if we are to contin-

ue to improve the usefulness of financial reports to investors and the

capital markets.

FASB Key Accomplishments in 2004

— Issued standard on share-based payment

— Created Small Business Advisory Committee

— Launched major, multiyear codification project

— Met need for timely guidance on Medicare and 

Jobs Creation Acts

What to Watch for in 2005

— Final standard on Fair Value Measurements

— Progress toward convergence with IASB

- Developments toward a complete conceptual 

framework

- Issuance of a common Exposure Draft on Business

Combinations

— Guidance on Uncertain Tax Positions

11
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How are constituents responding to the prospect of international

convergence of accounting standards?

Broadly speaking, I think we are hearing two different points of view on

convergence. The first is: “Why is international convergence taking so

long?” which comes from many of the professional users, such as global

equity analysts and institutional investors, many foreign-based multina-

tionals, and some U.S.-based global companies. The other is: “I’m in

favor of convergence, but make them do it our way,” which is the

response from many U.S. preparers.

We are trying to get on with it in a systematic way together with 

our colleagues at the IASB through coordinating our agendas, through

joint projects on major subjects, through working together to improve

the conceptual framework, and through proposing changes on both sides

to reduce the number of specific areas of differences between U.S.

GAAP and international standards. But convergence clearly means

change, and we do need to make sure we adhere to thorough due

process so that we ensure that it’s not just convergence for the sake of

convergence, but also helps improve the quality of the accounting stan-

dards and resulting financial reporting. Convergence is a process and a

destination with many stations along the way.

Some believe that the discussed changes such as fair value 

information and international convergence might be useful for large

public companies but that those changes are not necessary or 

cost effective for private companies and small business. What is

your view?

This is, of course, the issue of big GAAP/little GAAP or what is now

being called differential reporting. It’s certainly not a new issue, having

been studied many times over the past 25 years with the conclusion each

time being that a two-tier GAAP accounting system did not make sense

in this country. So while we have often provided deferred effective dates

on new standards for nonpublic companies, and recently also for small

business issuers that file with the SEC, and reduced disclosures for non-

public companies, we have not generally prescribed different accounting

treatments for private and small business. But these are new times and

perhaps a fresh look is in order. We recently formed a Small Business

Advisory Committee to increase the voice and participation of this very

important constituency in our activities, and the AICPA has been 

Edward E. Nusbaum   
Executive Partner & Chief Executive Officer

Grant Thornton LLP   

“Small and mid-cap public companies and private entities make up a significant portion 

of our firm’s client base. It is gratifying to see the FASB reach out to this community 

in its effort to learn the views of all constituents. The recent formation of its 

Small Business Advisory Committee is an example of this commitment.”
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studying this area. Small businesses are a very critical part of our 

economy and as standard setters we must ensure that our standards 

are cost effective, but we also need to ensure that they are conceptually

sound and that they meet the needs of the users of the financial state-

ments of these businesses.
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While much of the accounting profession focused its attention in 

2004 on compliance with Sarbanes-Oxley, FASAC members also 

concentrated on supporting the FASB’s efforts on many issues both 

technical and procedural. The Board reaches out for input from 

FASAC and its other advisory groups in many ways, from regular meet-

ings and annual surveys about the Board’s priorities, to participation 

in field visits and ad hoc consultations. In 2004, the Board created the

Small Business Advisory Committee. Several members of FASAC with

ties to the small business community also serve on that committee;

FASAC members representing the user community also serve on the

User Advisory Council. 

FASAC is unique. Its diverse membership includes CFOs, CEOs,

and controllers from businesses large and small, domestic and foreign;

accounting practitioners with technical and audit expertise who serve

companies of varying size, public and nonpublic; analysts from the buy-

side and the sell-side; and others including a venture capitalist, an

investor relations expert, an economist, a securities lawyer, and several

regulators. Those individuals with differing perspectives meet four times

each year not only to give their own views to the Board but also to dis-

cuss the issues and hear each others’ views. All participants—FASAC

members, FASB Board and staff members, and interested observers—

have the opportunity to listen and learn as all sides of an issue are dis-

cussed. Starting in 2004, each FASAC meeting was broadcast over the

web, further widening the opportunity for constituents to witness the

Board’s due process in action. 

At every meeting in 2004, the Board set aside time to hear from

FASAC members about the current business environment and its 

implications for standard setting. Much of those discussions focused on

the challenges companies face with compliance issues, particularly

Sarbanes-Oxley, and therefore did not necessarily impact the Board’s

standard-setting activities directly. However, the Board listened to

FASAC members’ concerns and responded by extending comment peri-

ods on certain proposals and by pushing back implementation dates 

for certain new standards. 

On technical issues, FASAC discussed the conceptual framework,

international convergence, and the projects on fair value, revenue recog-

nition, liabilities and equity, liability extinguishment, and income tax

issues. FASAC members also provided input to the Board on procedural

issues relating to how the Board communicates with its constituents 

and on its codification initiative.

We acknowledge with thanks the FASAC members whose terms

expired this year and welcome those who will be joining us in 2005. 

Richard J. Swift
Chairman, Financial Accounting Standards Advisory Council

Letter from 

Richard J. Swift, Chairman

Financial Accounting Standards 

Advisory Council

— Richard J. Swift   

“All participants—FASAC members, FASB Board and 

staff members, and interested observers—have the opportunity to 

listen and learn as all sides of an issue are discussed.”
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“External financial reports play a major role in fulfilling government 

officials’ duty to be publicly accountable in a representative democracy.  

These financial reports also provide a basis for making important

investment, credit, legislative, and regulatory decisions.”

— Robert H. Attmore   

How would you characterize the current environment of 

financial reporting?

Understandably, the current reporting environment is marked by

increased scrutiny and demands for greater accountability and improved

decision-utility of information being communicated. Much more atten-

tion and resources are being focused on financial reporting due, in large

part, to corporate scandals involving deficient financial reports.

However, continuing requests for more complete and transparent finan-

cial reporting are also relevant to governments, which have a responsibil-

ity to be accountable to a far wider range of report users than do busi-

nesses. Every citizen and taxpayer of a community has a right to know 

whether government officials are raising and using public resources

appropriately.
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Anne G. Ross   
Senior Vice-President and Manager

Roosevelt & Cross, Inc.   

In the current challenging environment, the GASB will continue to

seize the opportunity to increase the usefulness and understandability of

governmental financial reports that follow GAAP. We are also research-

ing the reasons for noncompliance with GAAP by some governments for

the purpose of determining how best to encourage more governments to

adopt and follow GAAP in their financial reporting.

As the new GASB Chairman, what have been the biggest 

surprises or the things that you least expected to encounter?

There really haven’t been any major surprises; I spent considerable time

monitoring Board meetings and talking with Board members and staff

before my term began and, as a result, I think I was well prepared before

joining the Board. Probably the most unexpected thing I’ve encountered

is that, after 20 years of the GASB’s existence, some people are still asking

why we need a separate accounting standards board for government.

That tells me that we need to do a better job of communicating infor-

mation about the distinguishing characteristics of the governmental

environment and their impact on financial reporting for governments.

We accept that challenge, and that is something we will focus attention

on in the near term. The only other issue worth mentioning is that 

I’m devoting more time and attention to developing and maintaining

relationships on behalf of the GASB than I originally anticipated.

Fortunately, I enjoy that aspect of my responsibilities, so it’s not 

a concern.

Looking back at 2004, what were some of the more significant

events and accomplishments for the year?

One of the most significant events of the year was the retirement of Tom

Allen, who served admirably as the GASB’s Chairman from July 1995 to

June 2004. Tom demonstrated great leadership skills during his time as

Chairman, particularly in directing the financial reporting model project

“GASB’s improvement of the financial reporting 

model has brought to light information previously 

unavailable from debt issuers that now enables more 

comprehensive financial analysis.”
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to completion in June 1999. The resulting Statement 34, which has

been described as the most significant change in modern-day govern-

mental financial reporting, will be a lasting tribute to Tom. 

Although some of the faces at the GASB have changed, the Board’s

mission has remained the same—to establish and improve standards of

state and local governmental accounting and financial reporting. Among

the Board’s significant accomplishments for the year were the issuances

of some important new financial reporting standards that will further

improve governmental financial reporting. 

After several years of research and deliberations, two new Statements

were issued that establish financial reporting and disclosure requirements

for postemployment benefits other than pensions (OPEB). Statement 43

addresses financial reporting by OPEB plans, and Statement 45 address-

es accounting and financial reporting by employers that provide OPEB.

The guidance in the new OPEB Statements is consistent with the

approach used for pension plans. Employers will accrue the cost of pro-

viding other postemployment benefits, such as retiree healthcare, in a

reasonable and equitable manner over the periods that employees work,

instead of recognizing these costs on a “pay-as-you-go” basis. An accrual-

basis measurement of annual OPEB costs is made using an approach

that seeks to harmonize, where appropriate, accounting with actuarial

methods and assumptions. The new standards also require presentation

of schedules that show the funding status of the OPEB plan.

GASB Key Accomplishments in 2004

— Established reporting requirements for recognition of

retiree healthcare and related benefits

— Implementation of Statement 34 and related 

standards by smaller governments

— Completed strategic plan

What to Watch for in 2005

— New standard on Termination Benefits

— New Concepts Statement on Communication

Methods

— Implementation of strategic plan

— Increased focus on constituent relations, education,

and communications

17
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Another important new Statement that will assist users with assessing

a government’s economic condition was issued during the year and will

affect governments that include a statistical section as part of their finan-

cial reports. Statement 44 updates and expands the requirements for the

statistical section to put into context, and improve the usefulness of,

trend information presented. It will also encompass new government-

wide information available from implementation of Statement 34. 

How significant an impact do you expect the new OPEB standards

to have on governments?

As noted earlier, because most governments are currently recording

OPEB expenses on a pay-as-you-go basis, those governments will, for

the first time, need to disclose significant actuarial-based unfunded lia-

bilities related to commitments for retiree healthcare and similar postem-

ployment benefits. Unfunded actuarial liabilities related to prior years’

service can be amortized over a period of up to 30 years, but once effec-

tive, Statement 45 requires employers to begin recording expenses for

the annual required contribution for OPEB. In addition, to the extent

that the annual required contribution for OPEB exceeds the amount

that is actually funded, a government will be required to report a liability

on the statement of net assets. Because of the significance of the new

requirements, we are encouraging governments to begin planning for the

implementation of Statement 45 as soon as possible.

As the last group of governments is now completing their

Statement 34 implementation efforts, what has been the reaction 

to the new reporting model?

As might be expected, reaction to the implementation of Statement 34

has been mixed among preparers and users. Like many things that repre-

sent significant change, some preparers express an initial resistance, then

acceptance, and in many cases eventually agreement and support.

However, given the broad nature of the changes required by Statement

34, there will likely always be a small number of individuals who object

to some portion of the new financial reporting model. At this point I’d

say, on balance, we are hearing many more positive comments than con-

cerns, especially from those who have prepared two or three years of

financial statements following Statement 34. We are clearly hearing that

the level of effort goes down significantly after the first year when new

systems and procedures are in place. Also, many of those who have

implemented the new reporting model say that it wasn’t as bad as they

had thought it might be, or were led to believe. I should also note 

that more than 3,000 governments actually implemented Statement 34 

earlier than required.

18

Kenneth A. Flatto  
First Selectman

Fairfield, CT  
Paul H. Hiller   

Chief Fiscal Officer
Fairfield, CT  
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MD&A information has been very popular with report users. In

addition, report users are beginning to take advantage of other new

information available, although they are interested in seeing more years

of comparable information to better understand trends. Our user

research tells us that although some users haven’t yet determined how

best to use the new government-wide information, most indicate that

they plan to incorporate it into their analyses in the future as more data

become available. Clearly the new information enhances accountability

and helps answer basic questions about changes in a government’s finan-

cial position, and the extent to which current-year taxpayers have pro-

vided adequate resources to support current-year services.

Since joining the GASB as Chairman, you have made the develop-

ment and implementation of a new strategic plan a top priority.

What are some of the key features of the new plan?

A new GASB strategic plan covering 2005–2009 was completed in

January 2005 and is available for review on our website at

www.gasb.org/strategicplan.pdf. This plan, which includes vision and

mission statements, core values, and goals and objectives, is intended to

communicate direction. The plan does not set radical new directions for

the GASB, but it does include subtle shifts in emphasis such as more

focus on constituent relations, communications, and education efforts. 

It will serve as a tool to help us set priorities and allocate our limited

resources. The plan is built on the concept of managing for results, and

it identifies specific desired outcomes and includes outcome-oriented

performance measures to help us track and report our actual results. 

The methodology employed in developing this plan follows the guid-

ance provided in the service efforts and accomplishments (SEA) research 

materials that the GASB staff have been producing and encouraging

experimentation with.

What are some of the major challenges that you anticipate the

GASB will be facing in the future?

After 20 years of operating with a limited formal conceptual framework,

it is now time to develop a more comprehensive set of Concepts

Statements to guide future standards development. The Board is current-

ly working on two Concepts Statements, relating to communication

methods and elements of financial statements. The next Concepts

Statements to be addressed are likely to involve measurement attributes

and recognition criteria. All of these will be challenging projects to make

sure they are appropriate for the governmental environment and that

they adequately recognize its unique or distinguishing characteristics.

Other future challenges include determining how best to report on a

government’s economic condition, which represents a composite of cur-

rent financial health and the ability to meet both future financial obliga-

tions and commitments to provide services. It could include the notions

of fiscal capacity—which is a government’s ongoing ability and willing-

ness to raise revenues, incur debt, and meet its financial obligations as

they come due—as well as service capacity—which is a government’s

ongoing ability and willingness to supply the capital and human they

“Local governments like Fairfield truly benefit from following GASB standards 

because those standards generate confidence in financial reporting and help achieve 

a greater level of public trust. Our bond rating, currently a AAA, also clearly benefits from 

conformance with GASB standards.”
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they come due—as well as service capacity—which is a government’s

ongoing ability and willingness to supply the capital and human

resources needed to meet its commitments to provide future services.

Service efforts and accomplishments research is ongoing, with staff

encouraging experimentation and monitoring the implementation of

suggested criteria for communicating performance results. In 2006, 

staff members are expected to summarize the results of their research and

formulate recommendations for the Board to consider regarding the

potential for adding a project on SEA reporting to the GASB’s current

technical agenda.

I also anticipate that electronic financial reporting will become an

increasingly important topic for the Board to be considering in the

future. It is essential that we recognize the need to ensure that GASB

standards remain relevant in an environment in which paper-based

financial reports are likely to become less relevant over time. Therefore,

we added a research project to the GASB technical plan this year to

begin gathering more information on the state of electronic reporting by

governments as well as the progress being made by others who are study-

ing and experimenting with electronic reporting. 

What should we expect from the GASB in 2005?

We expect to finalize a Concepts Statement regarding communication

methods and a new standard on accounting for termination benefits

during the second quarter of 2005. Plans also call for the issuance of two

new Implementation Guides addressing OPEB and the statistical sec-

tion, as well as a Comprehensive Implementation Guide update.

Due process documents scheduled to be released for review and feed-

back during the year include pollution remediation obligations, and

sales and pledges of receivables and future revenues. Due process remains

vital to the GASB’s ability to issue effective standards. We will be

exploring methods to increase participation in the GASB’s due process

throughout 2005. 

Although no pronouncements or due process documents are expect-

ed on these topics in 2005, the Board will also be deliberating issues

relating to projects dealing with derivatives and hedging, intangible

assets, economic condition, fund balance reporting and a Concepts

Statement regarding elements of financial statements.

Therefore, 2005 should prove to be an interesting and challenging

year for the GASB team.

Samuel R. Tyler
President

Boston Municipal Research Bureau   

“Organizations like ours that provide analysis and facts on public 

policy issues to promote more responsible and efficient 

state and local government depend on GASB standards  

to ensure that basic financial information is publicly 

available to evaluate the fiscal health of 

governments and hold them accountable.”
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The Governmental Accounting Standards Advisory Council (GASAC)

continues to play an important role in ensuring that the GASB receives

timely counsel as the Board deals with the important accounting and

financial reporting issues of the day. The 29-member GASAC brings a

diverse set of experience and views to the table that are reflective of the

GASB’s constituency. The opportunity to draw on that experience has

proven to be invaluable to the GASB over the years.

The GASAC kicked off 2004 with a meeting in March. The focus of

this Advisory Council meeting was on several significant items on the

GASB’s technical agenda including complex issues associated with the

derivatives and hedging project.

The July meeting afforded the GASAC another opportunity to meet

with an important constituent group of the GASB. This year we had the

privilege of meeting with members of the National Association of

College and University Business Officers during their annual conference

in Milwaukee, Wisconsin. These meetings offer both the GASAC and

the GASB the opportunity to better understand constituent issues and 

a forum to help the constituents understand the importance of GASAC,

the what’s and the why’s of GASB pronouncements, and the status of

current GASB projects. The GASAC members and the GASB members

and staff look forward to the next constituent group meeting this 

summer with the National Association of State Budget Officers in 

Baltimore, Maryland. 

At the July meeting, the GASAC was provided with an early oppor-

tunity to offer feedback during the development of the GASB’s new 

strategic plan. We assisted the Board and staff in clarifying the GASB’s

primary goals and objectives.

At our November meeting, we continued our discussion of the

GASB’s strategic plan by providing input on strategies associated with

the Board’s 4 goals and 15 objectives. We were pleased with the impor-

tant role that the GASAC played in assisting the GASB in completing

its strategic plan. While significant portions of the July and November

meetings were devoted to the strategic plan, we also fulfilled our respon-

sibility to provide input on the GASB’s technical agenda and to assist

the GASB in its communication activities.

In addition to the projects noted earlier, we provided the Board with

input during the year on the following projects: other postemployment

benefits, communication methods concepts, tobacco settlements, the sta-

tistical section, net assets restricted by enabling legislation, pollution

remediation obligations, elements of financial statements concepts, and

sales and pledges of receivables and future revenues.

I am pleased to note that many GASAC members provided volunteer

support to the FAF’s fundraising activities in support of the GASB.

GASAC members made follow-up telephone calls in connection with

the FAF’s annual Voluntary Fair Share Assessment Mail Campaign that

reaches out to the largest city and county governments.

I would like to acknowledge the efforts of GASAC members 

whose terms end in 2004 and to extend a warm welcome to our new

GASAC members. 

This report will be my last as GASAC chairman, as my term con-

cludes at the end of June 2005. The nine and a half years I have spent 

in this position have been some of the most rewarding of my career. 

I leave knowing that with the new strategic plan in place, the proper

direction has been set for both the GASB and the GASAC. I look for-

ward to watching this plan unfold in the months and years ahead.

Harvey C. Eckert
Chairman, Governmental Accounting Standards Advisory Council

Letter from 

Harvey C. Eckert, Chairman

Governmental Accounting 

Standards Advisory Council

— Harvey C. Eckert   

“We were pleased with the important 

role that the GASAC played in assisting 

the GASB in completing its strategic plan.”
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Trustees

Financial Accounting 

Foundation

Trustees

W. Steve Albrecht 5, 7

Associate Dean 
Marriott School of Management
Brigham Young University

Philip D. Ameen 1, 2, 3, 5, 6 

Vice President and Comptroller
General Electric Company

Robert E. Denham 4

Senior Partner
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP

Douglas R. Ellsworth 1, 3, 4, 7

Director of Finance
Village of Schaumburg, Illinois

Barbara Hackman Franklin 4, 6, 7

President and 
Chief Executive Officer
Barbara Franklin Enterprises

William H. Hansell 1, 3, 5

Executive Director Emeritus
International City/County
Management Association

Richard D. Johnson 1, 2, 3

Former Auditor of State
Iowa

Edward W. Kelley, Jr. 1, 4, 5, 6

Former Governor
Federal Reserve System

Duncan M. McFarland 1, 4, 5

Former Chairman and 
Chief Executive Officer
Wellington Management
Company

Frank C. Minter 1, 2, 4, 5

Retired Vice President and 
Chief Financial Officer
AT&T International

Eugene D. O’Kelly 2, 4, 6, 7

Chairman and 
Chief Executive Officer
KPMG LLP

Lee N. Price 3, 5, 6

President and 
Chief Executive Officer
Price Performance Measurement
Systems, Inc.

James H. Quigley 1, 5

Chief Executive Officer
Deloitte & Touche USA LLP

Ned V. Regan 2, 6, 7

University Professor
The City University of New York

Paul C. Wirth 1, 3, 7

Global Controller and 
Chief Accounting Officer
Credit Suisse First Boston

Committees

1 Appointments and
Evaluations–Edward W. Kelley, Jr.,
Chair

2 Audit–Frank C. Minter, Chair

3 Development–William H.
Hansell, Chair

4 Executive–Robert E. Denham,
Chair

5 Finance–Duncan M. McFarland,
Chair

6 International–Barbara Hackman
Franklin, Chair

7 Personnel Policies–Douglas R.
Ellsworth, Chair

Completed Service in 2004

Samuel A. DiPiazza, Jr.
Chief Executive Officer
PricewaterhouseCoopers

Judith H. O’Dell
President
O’Dell Valuation Consulting LLC

Stephen C. Patrick
Chief Financial Officer
Colgate-Palmolive Company

Jerry J. Weygandt
Arthur Andersen Alumni Professor
of Accounting
University of Wisconsin-Madison

Barbara A. Yastine
Former Chief Financial Officer
Credit Suisse First Boston, LLC

Nominating Organizations of the
Foundation

American Accounting Association

American Institute of Certified
Public Accountants

CFA Institute

Financial Executives International

Government Finance Officers
Association

Institute of Management
Accountants

National Association of State
Auditors, Comptrollers and
Treasurers

Securities Industry Association
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Members

Financial Accounting 

Standards Board

Financial Accounting 

Standards Advisory Council

Members

Terms expire on June 30 of the
year indicated.

Robert H. Herz, Chairman
2007

George J. Batavick, 
2008

G. Michael Crooch,
2005

Katherine Schipper,
2006

Leslie F. Seidman, 
2006

Edward W. Trott,
2009

Donald M. Young,
2008

About FASB Members

Members of the Financial
Accounting Standards Board serve
full time and are required to sever
all ties with the institutions they
previously served.

Mr. Herz was Senior Partner with
PricewaterhouseCoopers and its
North America Theater Leader of
Professional, Technical, Risk &
Quality.

Mr. Batavick was Comptroller of
Texaco Inc.

Mr. Crooch was Partner and
Director of the International
Professional Standards Group at
Arthur Andersen, LLP.

Ms. Schipper was L. Palmer Fox
Professor of Business
Administration at Duke
University’s School of Business.

Ms. Seidman was Vice President at
J.P. Morgan and Co. and managed
her own consulting firm.

Mr. Trott was head of the
Accounting Group of KPMG’s
Department of Professional
Practice.

Mr. Young was Managing Director
at PaineWebber/UBS and most
recently managed his own consult-
ing firm.

Members

Richard J. Swift
Chairman
Financial Accounting Standards
Advisory Council

Teresa S. Polley
Executive Director
Financial Accounting Standards
Advisory Council

Alan W. Anderson
Senior Vice President—Member 
and Public Interests
American Institute of Certified
Public Accountants

Richard H. Booth
President and 
Chief Executive Officer
HSB Group, Inc.

Raymond J. Bromark
Partner
PricewaterhouseCoopers

Leslie Culbertson
Corporate Vice President
Director of Corporate Finance
Intel Corporation

Colleen Cunningham
President and 
Chief Executive Officer
Financial Executives International

Gary P. Fayard
Senior Vice President and 
Chief Financial Officer
The Coca-Cola Company

Robert E. Friedman
Equity Analyst
Standard & Poor’s 

Charles L. Hall
Vice President—Controller
Lyondell Chemical Company

Donald D. Humphreys
Vice President and Treasurer
Exxon Mobil Corporation

*Gregory J. Jonas
Managing Director
Moody’s Investors Service

Joe Joseph
Managing Director
Putnam Investments

Marc E. Lackritz
President
Securities Industry Association

Alan G. Levin
Senior Vice President and 
Chief Financial Officer
Pfizer Inc

*Nellie Liang
Assistant Director
Division of Research and Statistics
Federal Reserve Board

Russell V. Meyers
Member of the Firm
PKF Witt Mares

Elizabeth F. Mooney
Analyst
The Capital Group Companies

Mark W. Nelson
Eleanora and George Landew
Professor of Management and
Professor of Accounting
Johnson Graduate School of
Management
Cornell University
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Members

Financial Accounting 

Standards Advisory Council continued

Edward E. Nusbaum
Executive Partner and 
Chief Executive Officer
Grant Thornton LLP

Klaus D. Patzak
Corporate Vice President Financial
Reporting and Controlling
Siemens AG

Janet L. Pegg
Senior Managing Director 
Bear Stearns & Co.

Kevin B. Reilly
Partner
Ernst & Young LLP

David B. Rickard
Executive Vice President, Chief
Financial Officer and Chief
Administrative Officer
CVS Corporation

James R. Ryan
Vice President—Investor Relations
Lockheed Martin Corporation

Joseph L. Sclafani
Executive Vice President and
Corporate Controller
J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.

Rita J. Spitz
Principal
William Blair & Company, LLC

Mary S. Stone
Director and Hugh Culverhouse
Endowed Chair of Accountancy
Culverhouse School of
Accountancy
University of Alabama

*E. Anson Thrower
Chief Financial Officer
Contec, Inc.

Scott M. Waite
Senior Vice President and 
Chief Financial Officer
Patelco Credit Union

David M. Walker
Comptroller General of the 
United States
Government Accountability
Office

Gregory G. Weaver
National Managing Partner of
Audit and Enterprise Risk Services
Deloitte & Touche LLP

Michael R. Young, Esq.
Partner
Willkie Farr & Gallagher LLP

*New members in 2005

Completed Service in 2004

W. Steve Albrecht
Associate Dean
Marriott School of Management
Brigham Young University

Kelly Bulloch
Chief Financial Officer
Invista

David M. Jones
President and 
Chief Executive Officer
DMJ Advisors

John F. Richards
Managing Partner
Crabtree Ventures, LLC

L. Hal Rogero, Jr.
Assistant Controller
MeadWestvaco Corporation
Financial Reporting Committee—
Institute of Management
Accountants
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Members

Governmental Accounting

Standards Board

Governmental Accounting

Standards Advisory Council

Members

Terms expire on June 30 of the
year indicated.

Robert H. Attmore, Chairman
2009

Cynthia B. Green, 
2006

William W. Holder, 
2005

Edward J. Mazur, 
2007

Paul R. Reilly, 
2005

Richard C. Tracy, 
2006

James M. Williams, 
2007

About GASB Members

Mr. Attmore serves the GASB 
full time. All other members serve
part time.

Mr. Attmore was the Deputy State
Comptroller of New York State.

Ms. Green was the Vice President
for State Studies of New York’s
Citizens Budget Commission.

Mr. Holder is the Ernst & Young
Professor of Accounting at the
University of Southern California.

Mr. Mazur is the retired Vice
President for Administration and
Finance of Virginia State
University.

Mr. Reilly is the retired Finance
Director and Comptroller of the
City of Madison, Wisconsin.

Mr. Tracy is the retired Director of
Audits for the City of Portland,
Oregon.

Mr. Williams is a retired Partner
and the former National Director
of Public Sector Accounting
Services with Ernst & Young LLP.

Members

Harvey C. Eckert, Chairman
Deputy Secretary for Comptroller
Operations
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

John Andreason
Idaho State Senator

Douglas Benton
Vice-President/Senior Credit Officer
Moody’s Investors Service

Jeffrey C. Browne
President
Public Policy Forum

Michael A. Crawford
Chairman 
Crawford & Associates, P.C.

Karen L. Daly
Managing Director, Public Finance
Financial Guaranty Insurance
Company

Paul L. Dion
Senior Budget Analyst/Economist
State of Rhode Island Budget
Office

W. Daniel Ebersole
Director
Georgia Office of Treasury and
Fiscal Services

Martha Garner
Director, National Risk and
Quality Group
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Larry Goldstein 
President
Campus Strategies

William L. Hirata
Partner
Parker Poe Adams & Bernstein
LLP

Keith Johnson
Idaho State Controller

Betty Ann Kane
Executive Director
District of Columbia Retirement
Board

Susan C. Kattelus
Professor of Accounting
Eastern Michigan University

Joyce L. Miller
First Vice President and 
Director of Municipal Research
Griffin, Kubik, Stephens &
Thompson, Inc.

*J. Virgil Moon
Agency Director
Cobb County (GA) Support
Services Agency

*Jesus Nava, Jr.
Finance Director/Treasurer
Burlingame, CA 

*Julie A. O’Brien
Controller
Lake County, IL

Patrick J. O’Reilly
Council Chair
Scarborough, ME

Robert M. Reardon, Jr. 
Investment Officer
State Farm Insurance Companies

Anne G. Ross
Senior Vice-President and Manager
Roosevelt & Cross, Inc.
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Members 2004 Documents

Governmental Accounting 

Standards Advisory Council continued

Financial Accounting 

Standards Board

Governmental Accounting 

Standards Board

Sharon R. Russell
Director of Research and
Professional Development
Alabama Department of
Examiners of Public Accounts

*Donna K. Starzec
Finance and Accounting Manager
Nebraska Public Power District

Neil A. Sullivan
Executive Director of Finance
Spokane School District # 81

William Voorhees
Professor of Public Finance
Arizona State University

David M. Walker
Comptroller General of the 
United States
Government Accountability
Office

Corrine Wilson, CPA
Audit and Consulting Manager
REDW LLC

Henry S. Wulf
Assistant Division Chief,
Governments Division
U.S. Census Bureau

*New members in 2005

Completed Service in 2004

Ronald Bates
Mayor Pro Tem
Los Alamitos, CA

Harriet V. Commons
Senior Manager
Fremont, CA

Richard Dyer
Director of Finance and Treasurer
Clark Public Utilities
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Benefit Plans Other Than Pension
Plans

Statement No. 44, Economic
Condition Reporting: The
Statistical Section (an amendment
of NCGA Statement 1)

Statement No. 45, Accounting and
Financial Reporting by Employers
for Postemployment Benefits Other
Than Pensions
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Postemployment Benefit
Expenditures/Expense and
Liabilities by Cost-Sharing
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Exposure Draft, Communication
Methods

Exposure Draft, Accounting for
Termination Benefits
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Presentation
The Foundation’s financial statements are presented in accordance
with FASB Statement No. 117, Financial Statements of Not-for-
Profit Organizations. The accompanying statements of activities seg-
regate program expenses of the Standards Boards from support
expenses of the Foundation. Program expenses include salaries, ben-
efits and other operating expenses for the members and research
staffs of the Boards, as well as expenses for the production, market-
ing, publication distribution and library activities of the Founda-
tion. Support expenses include costs for the finance, human
resources, facilities management, information systems, public rela-
tions, development and general administration assistance provided
to the Boards by the Foundation. Support expenses also include
amounts related to the Foundation’s Board of Trustees’ oversight
role. The financial statement presentation which follows is consis-
tent with the single program concept of the Foundation, which is to
establish and improve standards of financial accounting and report-
ing for private sector, not-for-profit and state and local governmen-
tal entities.

Overall Financial Results
The year 2004 produced the second consecutive period yielding a
significant operating surplus and strong net investment income for
the Foundation. These were preceded by several years reflecting
operating deficits and negative investment returns. Mandatory
funding for FASB as a result of the implementation of provisions in
the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, as well as a turnaround in the per-
formance of the financial markets, contributed significantly toward
the positive results of the last two years.

For 2004, the Foundation reported an increase in unrestricted
net assets of $15,400,000, which includes a $561,000 non-cash
credit to reflect the required adjustment to the minimum pension
liability under its Employees’ Pension plan. Although the accumu-
lated benefit obligation under this plan increased 6% for 2004, the
fair value of the plan’s assets grew by a much larger amount (11%),
resulting in the required minimum pension liability reduction.  The
minimum liability for this plan has been reduced to approximately
$110,000 at December 31, 2004. The total net asset increase for the
Foundation for 2004 also reflects the operating surplus for the year
of $11,408,000, and net investment income of $3,431,000. The
operating surplus was impacted by $25,355,000 of accounting sup-
port fee revenues for FASB pursuant to the system of mandatory
assessments against public companies provided by Sarbanes-Oxley,
and $13,056,000 in net subscription and publication revenues. The
portion of net subscription and publication revenues not needed to
fund operating expenses in 2004 was re-invested in the Foundation’s
reserve fund. Impacted by a continued improvement in financial
market results, reserve fund investment income totaled $3,146,000
in 2004, nearly matching 2003’s net income performance for the
fund of $3,283,000. Investment income from cash equivalents and
short-term investments more than tripled to $285,000 in 2004, as

mandated funding for FASB provided additional funds available for
short-term investing over the entire year. 

The continued shift in financing sources for FASB was primarily
responsible for total net operating revenues for the organization
increasing $6.5 million (19%) for 2004 to $40.7 million. This over-
shadowed a $425,000 (3%) increase in combined net subscription
and publication sales for both Boards for 2004. Contributions
increased $431,000 (23%) for the year, due to larger donations
attributable to GASB. Total operating expenses for the organization
grew by $3.1 million (12%) in 2004 to $29.3 million. 

Salaries and employee benefits have comprised over 75% of the
total operating expenses for each of the last five years. Total salaries
and wages increased by $2,148,000, or 13.1%, in 2004 to
$18,573,000, reflecting a higher headcount level during the year for
the FASB technical staff, including practice fellow positions, as well
as general merit increases for all personnel. Employee benefit costs
increased by $396,000, or 10.0% during 2004 to $4,363,000, due
to the impact of the aforementioned growth in the FASB technical
staff, as well as increases in health insurance premiums for all per-
sonnel and higher net periodic benefit cost under the Foundation’s
Postretirement Health Coverage Plan.

Total occupancy and equipment expenses in 2004 were
$1,915,000, $35,000 (1.9%) above the 2003 total. Depreciation
and amortization expenses increased $246,000 in 2004 to
$612,000, due mainly to certain improvements relating to construc-
tion of expanded office space being initially amortized over a rela-
tively short period of time, as the termination date of the currently
amended lease occurs in 2006. Depreciation expense on personal
computers and associated networking equipment was also higher in
2004, in part due to equipment needs to service employees occupy-
ing the expanded office space. 

Other operating expenses include, among other items 1) consult-
ing, legal and audit fees, 2) several types of other professional costs,
3) search and relocation expenses for Board and staff members, 4)
meeting and travel expenses, 5) office and computerized systems
support expenses, 6) liability insurance, 7) fees to the Public Com-
pany Accounting Oversight Board for acting as the FASB’s agent in
collecting accounting support fees and 8) expenses associated with
GASB’s service efforts and accomplishments activities. These other
operating expenses increased $310,000, or 8.7%, in 2004 to
$3,874,000, due to higher amounts paid by the FASB for research
consultants and for certain meeting and international travel related
expenses associated with that Board.

A discussion of the Foundation’s various sources of revenues 
follows.

Accounting Support Fees
The Sarbanes-Oxley Act provides for funding for the FASB through
a system of mandatory fees assessed against issuers of securities, as
those issuers are defined in the Act. FASB’s accounting support fees
for 2004 amount to $25,355,000, substantially ($5,658,000, or
29%) higher than the prior year total, due to the 2003 cancellation
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of invoices for certain non-U.S. security issuers which were not real-
located to the U.S. issuers. 2003 represented the initial calendar year
of invoicing and collecting fees from issuers. The fees for that year
amounted to $19,161,000 of revenues from the U.S. sector. In
addition, 2003’s revenues also included $536,000 of fees for non-
U.S. issuers of securities that trade in U.S. markets. 

Accounting support fees for 2005 are expected to be approxi-
mately $20,244,000, substantially ($5,111,000, or 20%) less than
2004, as the Foundation’s reserve fund has been replenished to its
targeted level of one year’s budgeted operating expenses (see Invest-
ments section that follows). 

Contributions
Contributions for 2004 and 2003 are shown in the table below.

(Dollars in thousands)

FASB GASB Total

2004 2003 2004 2003 2004 2003

$123 $263 $2,211 $1,640 $2,334 $1,903

With the exception of contributed services, all contribution types
were discontinued for the FASB in 2003 and replaced by the
abovementioned mandatory fees system. The value of contributed
services for FASB includes amounts in each period for those mem-
bers of the Foundation’s Board of Trustees who have elected to
waive their right to be compensated. In addition, included are the
services of a practice fellow donated to the Board for all of 2003,
and for a portion of 2004. 

Total contributions to GASB increased $571,000 during 2004
to $2,211,000. This is due primarily to an individual contribution
of $500,000 received from The Bond Market Association. In addi-
tion, $67,000 was received through a voluntary bond fee assess-
ment program launched in 2004 that The Bond Market
Association administers. The assessment is paid on a voluntary
basis by municipal security issuers on applicable offerings and col-
lected by underwriters of those offerings. The Alfred P. Sloan
Foundation remitted $90,000 in 2004 as their initial installment
under a new three-year commitment providing a total of $415,000
in financing for support of the GASB’s research on service efforts
and accomplishments activities. Having met the criteria for this
grant, a total of $191,000 of Sloan funds were recognized as con-
tribution revenues during 2004, including certain amounts
received in prior years. Corresponding revenues for the service
efforts work in 2003 were $207,000. State government support
increased $31,000 in 2004 to $1,000,000. The Government
Finance Officers Association contributions decreased $16,000 in
2004 to $170,000. Municipal government support increased
$27,000 in 2004 and reached $123,000. Insurance industry organ-
izations and all other supporters, including the value of con-
tributed services, generated $160,000 of support for GASB in
2004, a decrease of $22,000 from the 2003 level. Beginning in
2003 all FAF fundraising programs were realigned to solicit sup-
port exclusively for the GASB.

Subscription and Publication Sales
Total net subscription and publication sales were $13,056,000 in
2004, $425,000, or 3.4%, higher than 2003’s amount of
$12,631,000. Total subscription and publication sales increased
$379,000, or 2.7%, in 2004 to $14,554,000, while direct costs of
publications dropped $46,000, or 3.0%, to $1,498,000. A portion
of the subscription and publication sales for both the FASB and
GASB is always dependent upon the results of activities of the
Boards’ respective technical agendas.

FASB subscription and publication sales increased $55,000 in
2004 to $12,657,000. Sales derived from FASB’s document and
loose-leaf subscription services declined by $148,000, or 3.2%, in
2004 to $4,542,000, due mainly to lower loose-leaf revenues and
the final recognition in 2003 of a portion of the annual complimen-
tary subscriptions provided to voluntary contributors in 2002. The
sales value of FASB complimentary subscriptions was reclassified
from contributions to subscription and publication revenues for all
applicable contributions received through the end of 2002. Sales of
Original Pronouncements, Current Text and other annual bound pub-
lications increased by $48,000, or 2.7%, in 2004 to $1,802,000 as
both the 2003 and 2004 summaries of proceedings of the FASB’s
Emerging Issues Task Force were initially available for sale during the
2004 calendar year. Sales of Statements, Interpretations and other
final due process documents decreased by $21,000, or 5.0%, in
2004 to $400,000. Revenues earned from electronic licensing and
royalty arrangements continued to increase ($173,000, or 3.1%) in
2004 to $5,721,000, due to higher sales volume in the commercial
publisher marketplace. Finally, sales of Research and Special
Reports, along with revenues obtained from seminars, public
records and all other sources, increased $3,000 in 2004 and aggre-
gated $192,000.  In 2003 FASB made its Statements available for
downloading without charge from the Board’s website. This has
since been expanded to include access to Interpretations, Technical
Bulletins, FASB Staff Positions on technical matters and certain
EITF materials.

The direct costs of $1,240,000 to produce and distribute FASB
publications were $15,000, or 1.2%, lower in 2004. FASB cost 
of sales for 2004 include approximately $128,000 associated with
the development of a comprehensive and integrated codification
product encompassing all authoritative U.S. GAAP literature.
Expenditures for this product are expected to be significantly larger
in 2005 as the Board increases the time and resources devoted to
this development.

GASB subscription and publication sales increased substantially
($324,000, or 20.6%) in 2004 to $1,897,000. Sales of Statements,
Special Reports and other final documents decreased by $13,000, or
7.6%, to $157,000. This reflects a slight decline in sales of imple-
mentation guides and other publications associated with the stan-
dards on the revised financial reporting model for governmental
entities introduced several years ago. Revenues yielded from GASB’s
subscription based products increased significantly (by $87,000, or
12.4%) in 2004 to $790,000, due to expanded efforts to reach sub-
scribers in the public accounting marketplace. Revenues from elec-
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tronic licensing and royalty agreements also increased notably
($194,000) against 2003 levels and totaled $507,000 for 2004. This
reflected significant increases in sales to both the Big Four public
accounting firms and commercial publishers. Revenues from the
Codification and Original Pronouncements annual bound editions
were $93,000, or 32.3%, higher in 2004 and aggregated $381,000.
Sales of these bound books are cyclical and impacted by the particu-
lar annual release date, typically sometime during the third or fourth
quarter of each calendar year. Lastly, revenues earned from all other
sources were $37,000, or 37.4%, lower for GASB in 2004 and
stood at $62,000. This decrease was attributable to the elimination
of certain payments received under publications agreements with
major public accounting firms. In 2004 GASB made its due process
documents available for downloading without charge from the
Board’s website. 

Direct costs of $258,000 to produce and distribute GASB publi-
cations decreased $31,000, or 10.7%, from 2003, due to lower
2004 printing and distribution costs achieved with several different
types of products. These included subscription plans, due process
documents (no longer printed in bound booklet form), annual
bound editions and research and special reports.

Investments and Investment Income and Losses
Cash Equivalents and Short-Term Investments
The emergence in 2003 of the funding system for FASB provided
by Sarbanes-Oxley yielded $26.4 million and $18.7 million of
receipts for the Board in accounting support fees for the years ended
December 31, 2004 and 2003, respectively. This has had a pro-
found effect on the Foundation’s liquidity over the past two years,
and $10,303,000 of cash and short-term investments remain on
hand at December 31, 2004, much more than the amounts present
in periods prior to 2003. The majority of these funds have been 
utilized to meet operating needs in 2005, as cash receipts from
accounting support fees are not expected until the second quarter.
Investment income from cash equivalents and short-term invest-
ments increased $195,000 to $285,000 in 2004, due to the higher
cash balances available for investment for the full year. In addition,
the interest rate yields applicable to these funds were higher in 2004.
Investment income results in 2003 were held down by lower interest
rate yields and the fact that the first receipts of accounting support
fees did not take place until September of that year.

Reserve Fund Investments
The reserve fund was established by the Foundation at the end of
1981 to provide for the continuation of operations in the event of
unforeseen circumstances or a prolonged business downturn. The
Foundation’s Trustees have adopted a policy establishing a targeted
reserve fund investment level equal to one year of total budgeted
operating expenses for the entire organization. The fund is also
intended to finance any major capital expenditures that cannot be
supplied from operating resources, and to provide funding as
needed to support any operating deficits of the GASB. Reserve fund
assets are unrestricted, but require Trustee approval for use in con-
tinuing operations.  

For the years ended December 31, 2004 and 2003, $1,500,000
and $2,000,000, respectively, was transferred out of the reserve fund
to finance current and future operating deficits of the GASB. Dur-
ing 2004 a total of $17,600,000 was invested in the reserve fund
from operations, the majority of this amount represented by receipts
from FASB subscription and publication sales. An additional
$2,000,000 was invested in the reserve fund from operations in the
first quarter of 2005. As the targeted reserve fund investment level
was reached during 2004, a portion of net subscription and publica-
tion revenues is expected to be available to fund operations, and the
aggregate amount of accounting support fees calculated for 2005
was accordingly reduced by approximately $5.1 million.  

In order to meet working capital requirements, a total of
$5,250,000 was transferred from the reserve fund to operating cash
during 2003 prior to the initial receipt of accounting support fees.
In late 2003 a total of $6,000,000 was then re-invested in the
reserve fund once it was determined that the FASB support fees
could meet operating needs for the foreseeable future.

Reserve fund investments are maintained within the guidelines
of the investment policy for the fund established by the Trustees’
Finance Committee. At December 31, 2004, approximately 68% 
of the fund’s market value was invested in an equity index fund,
29% in a fixed income index fund, with the balance represented by
money market investments. The net transfers from operating cash of
$16,100,000 in 2004 helped generate investment income of
$3,146,000 (net of investment management fees of $68,000) for the
year, thus increasing the reserve fund balance to $39,829,000 at
December 31, 2004. Unrealized appreciation on the fund’s equity
index investments was mainly responsible for the positive invest-
ment results in 2004. 
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Statements of Activities

Years Ended December 31 (dollars in thousands) 2004 2003

Operating revenues:
Accounting support fees - FASB (Note 2) $ 25,355 $ 19,697
Contributions:

FASB 123 263
GASB 2,211 1,640

2,334 1,903

Subscription and publication sales:
FASB 12,657 12,602
GASB 1,897 1,573

14,554 14,175

Less - Direct costs of sales:
FASB 1,240 1,255
GASB 258 289

1,498 1,544

Net subscription and publication sales:
FASB 11,417 11,347
GASB 1,639 1,284

13,056 12,631

Net operating revenues 40,745 34,231

Program expenses:
Salaries and wages:

FASB 12,379 10,284
GASB 2,519 2,484
Administrative 1,649 1,588

Total salaries and wages 16,547 14,356

Employee benefits (Note 4) 3,612 3,258
Occupancy and equipment expenses (Note 6) 1,144 1,077
Other operating expenses 1,939 1,658

Total program expenses 23,242 20,349

Support expenses:
Salaries and wages 2,026 2,069
Employee benefits (Note 4) 751 709
Occupancy and equipment expenses (Note 6) 771 803
Depreciation and amortization 612 366
Other operating expenses 1,935 1,906

Total support expenses 6,095 5,853

Total expenses 29,337 26,202

Operating revenues greater than expenses 11,408 8,029
Short-term investment income (Note 3) 285 90
Reserve fund investment income (Note 3) 3,146 3,283
Credit for additional minimum pension liability (Note 4) 561 1,177

Increase in unrestricted net assets 15,400 12,579
Net assets at beginning of year 28,950 16,371

Net assets at end of year $ 44,350 $ 28,950

See notes to these financial statements. 

Financial Accounting Foundation
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Statements of Financial Position Financial Accounting Foundation

As of December 31 (dollars in thousands) 2004 2003

Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,009 $ 2,393
Short-term investments (Note 3) 8,294 11,197
Accounting support fees receivable (Note 2) 13 1,027
Contributions receivable 352 249
Subscription, publication and other receivables 1,725 1,172
Less :  Allowance for doubtful accounts (189) (140)
Inventories 231 202
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 250 156 

Total current assets 12,685 16,256 

Noncurrent Assets: 
Furniture, equipment and leasehold improvements, at cost, 

net of accumulated depreciation and amortization (Note 5) 1,261 898 
Intangible asset - pension accrual (Note 4) 249 281 
Reserve fund investments (Note 3) 39,829 20,583 

Total noncurrent assets 41,339 21,762

Total assets $ 54,024 $ 38,018

Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other  

current liabilities $ 995 $ 555 
Accrued payroll and related benefits 606 530 
Current portion of accrued pension costs (Note 4) 110 463 
Current portion of accrued postretirement health care costs (Note 4) 2,049 —
Current portion of accrued rent expense (Note 6) 379 312 
Unearned publication and other deferred revenues 4,540 4,262 

Total current liabilities 8,679 6,122 

Noncurrent Liabilities: 
Accrued pension costs (Note 4) 525 432 
Accrued postretirement health care costs (Note 4) — 1,857 
Accrued rent expense (Note 6) 284 544 
Unearned publication and other deferred revenues - long - term 186 113 

Total noncurrent liabilities 995 2,946 

Total liabilities 9,674 9,068 

Net Assets – Unrestricted $ 44,350 $ 28,950 

See notes to these financial statements. 
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Statements of Cash Flows Financial Accounting Foundation

Years Ended December 31 (dollars in thousands) 2004 2003

Cash flows from operating activities:
Cash received from contributors $ 2,088 $ 3,069 
Cash received from publication sales 14,401 15,657 
Cash received from accounting support fees 26,369 18,670 
Interest and dividend income received 1,063 476 
Cash paid to suppliers and employees (29,420) (27,152)

Net cash provided by operating activities 14,501 10,720 

Cash flows from investing activities:
Proceeds from sales or maturities of reserve fund investments $ 10,210 $ 12,438 
Purchases of reserve fund investments (27,023) (11,533)
Proceeds from sales or maturities of short-term investments 40,724 3,000 
Purchases of short-term investments (37,821) (12,039)
Purchases of furniture, equipment and leasehold improvements (975) (422)

Net cash used in investing activities (14,885) (8,556)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (384) 2,164
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 2,393 229

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 2,009 $ 2,393

Reconciliation of increase in net assets to net cash
provided by operating activities:

Increase in unrestricted net assets for the period $ 15,400 $ 12,579 
Adjustments to reconcile increase in net assets to net cash

provided by operating activities:
Credit for additional minimum pension liability (561) (1,177)
Depreciation and amortization 612 366 
Unrealized gains on reserve fund investments retained (2,309) (5,070)
(Gains) losses on sales of reserve fund investments (124) 2,133 
Provision for losses on accounts receivable 59 58 
Decrease in contribution, subscription, support fee 

and other receivables 348 1,769 
(Increase) decrease in inventories (29) 5 
(Increase) decrease in prepaid expenses and intangible assets (62) 34 
Increase in accounts payable, accrued expenses 

and employee benefit accruals 1,009 254 
Increase in unearned publication and other deferred revenues 351 77
Decrease in accrued rent expense (193) (308)

Total adjustments (899) (1,859)

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 14,501 $ 10,720 

See notes to these financial statements. 
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1. Nature of Activities and Summary of Significant 
Accounting Policies

Nature of Activities
The Financial Accounting Foundation, organized in 1972, is an
independent, private-sector organization. The Foundation’s Board
of Trustees is responsible for overseeing, obtaining funding for, and
appointing members of, the following Boards and Councils:

• The Financial Accounting Standards Board, which establishes
standards of financial accounting and reporting for private-sector
entities, and the Financial Accounting Standards Advisory Council

• The Governmental Accounting Standards Board, which estab-
lishes standards of financial accounting and reporting for state and
local governmental entities, and the Governmental Accounting
Standards Advisory Council.

The Foundation is incorporated under Delaware General Corpo-
ration Law to operate exclusively for charitable, educational, scien-
tific and literary purposes within the meaning of Section 501(c)(3)
of the Internal Revenue Code. The Foundation presently obtains its
funding from accounting fees in support of the FASB, contributions
in support of the GASB and publication sales. 

Accounting Policies
A summary of the Foundation’s significant accounting policies 
follows. 

Presentation
The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America and are presented pursuant to FASB Statement No. 117,
Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit Organizations. The statements
of activities are based on the concept that standard setting is the sole
program of the Foundation. These statements set forth separately,
where appropriate, revenues, costs of sales and certain program
expenses of the Standards Boards, giving recognition to their dis-
tinct responsibilities as described in the Foundation’s Certificate of
Incorporation and By-Laws. Program expenses include salaries, ben-
efits and other direct operating expenses for the members and
research staffs of the Standards Boards, as well as costs for the pro-
duction, marketing, publication distribution and library activities of
the Foundation. Foundation services for finance, human resources,
facilities management, information systems, public relations, devel-
opment and general administration assistance are reflected as sup-
port expenses in the accompanying statements of activities. Fund-
raising expenses included in those statements aggregated
approximately $156,000 in 2004 and $231,000 in 2003. 

The preparation of financial statements requires management to
make estimates and assumptions that may affect the reported
amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of such statements and
revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Accordingly,
ultimate results could differ from those estimates and assumptions. 

Accounting Support Fees
The Foundation recognizes as accounting support fee revenue all
amounts invoiced pursuant to the aggregate amount of fees estab-
lished for each calendar year. In 2003 support fee revenues include
$536,000 for certain non-U.S. security issuers which, although not
invoiced until 2004, represent assessments against those issuers for
calendar 2003. See Note 2 for further information regarding
accounting support fees. 

Contributions
The Foundation has reported all contributions as an increase in
unrestricted net assets, as donor-imposed restrictions on certain
contributions received in 2004 and 2003 for the GASB were met by
the end of each period. Contributions reported for the FASB in
both periods consist entirely of contributed services, as all voluntary
cash contribution sources were replaced beginning in 2003 by the
system of mandatory fees assessed against issuers of securities, as
provided by the Sarbanes-Oxley legislation.

Many individuals have contributed significant amounts of time
to the activities of the Foundation, the Standards Boards and the
Advisory Councils without being compensated. These individuals
include certain members of the Foundation’s Board of Trustees and
participants of the following groups: FASAC and GASAC, the
FASB’s Emerging Issues Task Force and various other FASB and
GASB councils, committees and working groups on technical proj-
ects. Many others contribute to the Standards Boards’ processes by
sending comment letters, appearing at public hearings and round-
table meetings, and participating in field visits. Members of the
Board of Trustees are eligible for compensation for their services,
with each having the option of waiving their right to be compen-
sated. The financial statements reflect the value of all contributed
services, including waived Trustee compensation, that meet the
recognition criteria of FASB Statement No. 116, Accounting for
Contributions Received and Contributions Made. Other than 
Trustee compensation, all of the services described above have been
deemed not to meet the recognition criteria of that Statement. 
The value of contributed services recognized in the statements of
activities was approximately $143,000 and $283,000 in 2004 and
2003, respectively.

In the second quarter of 2004, the GASB received a conditional
commitment which provides for a total contribution of $415,000
over a three-year period, beginning in July 2004, to fund research
activities leading to the consideration of a technical project on 
service efforts and accomplishments of state and local governments.
In late 2000, the GASB received a similar three-year conditional
commitment for the same research work providing for total contri-
butions of $682,000 beginning in early 2001. Conditional commit-
ments to contribute are recognized as revenues when the conditions
on which they depend are substantially met. Accordingly, GASB
contributions for 2004 and 2003 include approximately $191,000
and $207,000, respectively, relating to these conditional 
commitments.
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Subscription Plans, Loose-Leaf Subscription Services and 
License Agreements
Revenues from these publication sources are recognized over the life
of the applicable subscription, loose-leaf service or license period, in
many instances one year. Costs for the production of updates and
for fulfillment are charged to expense as incurred.

Cash and Cash Equivalents
For financial statement purposes, the Foundation considers all
highly liquid debt instruments purchased with an original maturity
of three months or less to be cash equivalents. The carrying value of
these investments approximates fair value due, among other reasons,
to the nature of the maturity period.

Investments
The Foundation’s investments are reported at fair value, with carry-
ing amounts determined using market values reported by the custo-
dian. See Note 3 for further information regarding investments.

Inventories 
Certain publications, and other related items, held for resale are
included in inventories and carried at the lower of cost or market,
with cost determined by the first-in, first-out method.

Furniture, Equipment and Leasehold Improvements 
Furniture, equipment and leasehold improvements are reported at
cost, less accumulated depreciation and amortization computed
using the straight-line method. Furniture and equipment are depre-
ciated over their estimated useful lives. Leasehold improvements are
amortized over a period not extending beyond the termination date
of the current office lease, which is September 30, 2006. See Note 5
for further information regarding these assets.

2. Accounting Support Fees

The Sarbanes-Oxley Act provides for federally mandated funding
for the FASB through annual accounting support fees assessed
against and collected from issuers of securities, as those issuers are
defined in the Act. The accounting support fees are calculated to
provide for the cash flow needs of the FASB as identified in the
Board’s operating and capital budget for the applicable calendar
year. 2003 represented the initial year of collecting fees from the
issuer community to support the work of the FASB.

The support fees and related expenses incurred for FASB for
2004 and 2003 are as follows:

Year ended December 31 2004 2003

Accounting Support Fees invoiced 
to issuers:

For U.S.-based entities $24,670,000 $19,161,000
For non-U.S.-based entities 685,000 536,000

25,355,000 19,697,000

Year ended December 31 2004 2003

Program expenses:
Salaries and wages:

FASB $12,379,000 $10,284,000
Administrative 1,405,000 1,276,000

Total salaries and wages 13,784,000 11,560,000

Employee benefits 2,897,000 2,547,000
Occupancy and equipment expenses 890,000 815,000
Other operating expenses 1,470,000 1,181,000

Total program expenses 19,041,000 16,103,000

Support expenses:
Salaries and wages 1,575,000 1,602,000
Employee benefits 595,000 560,000
Occupancy and equipment expenses 618,000 642,000
Depreciation and amortization 568,000 322,000
Other operating expenses 1,283,000 1,299,000

Total support expenses 4,639,000 4,425,000

Total expenses $23,680,000 $20,528,000

Excess FASB support fees (expenses) 
for applicable period $ 1,675,000 $ (831,000)

The non-U.S. invoices relate to that community’s share of FASB
accounting support fees for the applicable calendar year. During
2004 $26,369,000 of accounting support fees were collected, and
$13,000 of fees remained in receivables at December 31, 2004. In
both 2004 and 2003 FASB paid approximately $209,000 to an
agent under an agreement to invoice and collect the Board’s
accounting support fees.

Any differences between FASB’s expenses for an applicable calen-
dar year and the amount of accounting support fees recognized as
revenues for that period will be incorporated into the calculation of
support fees for subsequent periods, subject to adjustments for non-
cash expenses and certain other cash requirements not reflected in
the statements of activities, such as capital expenditures. Because the
aggregate amount of support fees invoiced is calculated and set
based upon the FASB’s budgeted requirements for the upcoming
calendar year, any inevitable differences between actual and
expected costs for the Board are reflected in subsequent year support
fee calculations. The accounting support fees are subject to review
by the Securities and Exchange Commission.
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3. Investments and Investment Income 

Investments are as follows:

At December 31 2004 2003

Short-term:
Investment company mutual funds $ 8,294,000 $11,197,000

Reserve fund:
Common trust funds:
Equity index fund $27,120,000 $12,369,000
Fixed income index fund 11,519,000 7,214,000
Cash and money market securities 1,190,000 1,000,000 

$39,829,000 $20,583,000

Investment income consists of the following:

Year ended December 31 2004 2003

Short-term:
Interest, including return on cash 

equivalents $ 212,000 $ 87,000
Net unrealized gains 73,000 3,000

Total short-term $ 285,000 $ 90,000 

Reserve fund:
Interest and dividends $ 780,000 $ 386,000
Net realized and unrealized gains 2,434,000 2,937,000

3,214,000 3,323,000
Less: advisory fees (68,000) (40,000)

Total reserve fund $3,146,000 $3,283,000

Reserve fund assets are maintained within the guidelines of the
investment policy established by the Foundation’s Finance Commit-
tee for those sources and are unrestricted, but require Trustee
approval for use in operations. 

4. Employee Benefits

Employee benefits expense consists principally of payroll taxes,
health care benefits for active and retired employees, and pension
costs. The Foundation uses a December 31 measurement date for its
pension and postretirement health coverage plans.

The following amounts are included in operating expenses pur-
suant to the Foundation’s pension plans and postretirement health
coverage plan for the periods presented: 

Year ended December 31 2004 2003

Defined contribution pension expense $1,114,000 $1,039,000
Defined benefit pension expense 833,000 872,000
Postretirement health coverage expense 367,000 274,000

$2,314,000 $2,185,000

The principal actuarial assumptions utilized for 2004 and 2003
to determine costs and benefit obligations for the defined benefit
pension plans and the postretirement health coverage plan are as fol-
lows (not all assumptions are applicable to all plans):

At December 31 2004 2003

Discount rate 5.75% 6.0%
Rate of increase in compensation levels 4.5% 4.5%
Long-term rate of return on pension assets 8.0% 8.0%
Health care cost trend rate for following year 9.0% 10.0%

The initial health care cost trend rate assumption was increased
in 2003 to reflect market conditions at the time, future expectations
of healthcare inflation and the Foundation’s then recent cost experi-
ence. The assumed rate declines by 1.0% annually to an ultimate
level of 5.0% after 2008. 

All of the actuarial assumptions are reviewed by the Finance
Committee of the Trustees annually. The expected long-term return
assumption on pension assets of 8.0% was adopted by the Commit-
tee based upon the assessment of several factors. These included a
review of historical returns of the pension plan’s assets over the past
twelve years, expectations and capabilities of future market returns,
discussions and meetings with the Foundation’s actuarial consult-
ants and reviews of survey data prepared by those consultants. 

Pension Plans
The Foundation sponsors defined contribution and defined benefit
pension plans for its employees. Employer payments into the
defined contribution plan are based on employee earnings levels.
The defined benefit plans are designed to supplement the pension
benefit otherwise provided by the defined contribution plan only if
the employee’s targeted pension benefit at retirement, as defined, is
deemed not to have been met. The targeted pension benefit is a cal-
culated amount equal to 2% of an employee’s highest average
annual salary over any five-year period, multiplied by the years of
credited service, up to 20 years. The calculation of the defined pen-
sion benefit incorporates assumptions relative to the mix of fixed
income and equity investments maintained by an employee for the
employer payments made on behalf of that employee pursuant to
the defined contribution plan. The actual mix of investments main-
tained in an employee’s defined contribution account may differ
from the assumed ratios. Employees do not contribute to the plans
and pension benefits under the plans vest after five years of service.
The plans do not contain partial vesting provisions. 
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The components of net periodic pension expense for the defined
benefit plans in 2004 and 2003 are as follows:

Year ended December 31 2004 2003

Service cost $265,000 $101,000
Interest cost 665,000 663,000
Expected return on plan assets (599,000) (469,000)
Amortization of prior period net losses 485,000 578,000
Amortization of prior service cost (credit) 17,000 (1,000)

Defined benefit pension expense $833,000 $872,000

The change in plan assets and benefit obligations, funded status
and reconciliation to amounts reported in the financial statements
for the past two years are as follows:

Year ended December 31 2004 2003

Change in plan assets
Fair value of plan assets, 

beginning of year $ 7,707,000 $ 6,080,000
Employer contributions 500,000 500,000
Actual investment income 

on plan assets 781,000 1,440,000
Benefits paid (410,000) (313,000)

Fair value of plan assets, end of year $ 8,578,000 $ 7,707,000

Change in benefit obligation
Projected benefit obligation, 

beginning of year $11,299,000 $10,429,000
Service cost 265,000 101,000
Interest cost 665,000 663,000
Actuarial losses 340,000 419,000
Benefits paid (410,000) ( 313,000)

Projected benefit obligation, 
end of year $12,159,000 $11,299,000

At December 31

Underfunded status of plans $(3,581,000) $(3,592,000)
Unrecognized net actuarial losses 4,303,000 4,629,000
Unrecognized prior service cost 180,000 198,000

Net amounts recognized $ 902,000 $ 1,235,000

Amounts recognized in the 
financial statements

Intangible asset $ 249,000 $ 281,000
Accrued pension costs (635,000) (895,000)
Provision for minimum pension 

liability – cumulative 1,288,000 1,849,000

Net amounts recognized $ 902,000 $ 1,235,000

The actuarial losses for the periods presented above result from,
among other factors, changes in actuarial assumptions, including
lowering the discount rate in each year, to 5.75% at December 31,
2004. The amounts recorded in the financial statements are the
effects of measuring the minimum pension liability at December
31, 2004 and 2003 for the Foundation’s Employees’ Pension Plan,
in accordance with FASB Statements No. 87, Employers’ Accounting
for Pensions, and No. 132, Employers’ Disclosures about Pensions and
Other Postretirement Benefits (revised 2003). The credits recorded in
the statements of activities for 2004 and 2003 for the minimum
pension liability include the effects of accounting for the reduction
in the minimum liability during each period of $353,000 and
$871,000, respectively. At December 31, 2004 the minimum liabil-
ity under the Pension Plan was approximately $110,000. 

The accumulated benefit obligation for the Employees’ Pension
Plan aggregated $8,688,000 and $8,171,000 at December 31, 2004
and 2003, respectively. The projected benefit obligation and 
accumulated benefit obligation for the Supplemental Executive
Retirement Plan, which is unfunded, was $423,000 and $248,000,
respectively, as of December 31, 2004, and $489,000 and
$354,000, respectively, as of December 31, 2003. There were 
no benefits paid under the unfunded plan for the years ended
December 31, 2004 and 2003. The Foundation expects to 
contribute approximately $939,000 to its Employees’ Pension 
Plan during 2005.

Gains and losses subsequent to the adoption of FASB Statement
No. 87 that result from changes in actuarial assumptions, and 
from actual experience which differs from that assumed, are amor-
tized over the employees’ remaining service periods. Any prior 
service costs due to plan amendments are recognized over similar
service periods. 

The asset allocations for investments in the Employees’ Pension
Plan are as follows:

At December 31 2004 2003

Equity securities 78% 76%
Debt securities 20% 24%
Other investments 2% —

The Finance Committee of the Trustees has adopted an invest-
ment policy covering investments under the Employees’ Pension
Plan. The policy includes objectives emphasizing such items as 
optimization of longer-term returns, high standards of portfolio
quality, diversification, preservation of capital, minimization of
risks, capital appreciation and achievement of an annually stated
long-term return. 
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The Committee has the responsibility to diversify through allo-
cation assets under the Plan and to retain, as necessary, investment
managers and advisors. The Foundation has chosen to retain a pro-
fessional investment manager who maintains complete discretion
over investment decisions, within recommended asset allocation
ranges noted below. The investment manager’s performance is mon-
itored by the Committee quarterly, and these two parties meet in
person at least once annually. 

In order to achieve a competitive return and minimize the risk of
large losses, the Committee has recommended asset allocation
ranges to the investment manager. These recommended ranges are
to hold 65 to 80 percent of the portfolio’s market value in equity
investments and 20 to 35 percent in fixed income investments. All
securities included in the Pension Plan’s investments must be mar-
ketable. Several types of investments are prohibited without the
express consent of the Committee, including real estate, oil and gas,
venture capital funds, commodities, private securities and derivative
instruments. The policy provides for a minimum investment quality
rating for fixed income securities and certain other restrictions on
investment concentrations. 

The investment manager is prohibited from purchasing securi-
ties on margin, selling positions short or otherwise leveraging the
portfolio. Mutual and commingled fund investments are permitted
provided that certain requirements are met. The assets under the
Foundation’s Employees’ Pension Plan have been invested in
indexed commingled funds. The investment policy includes per-
formance standards to measure the program as a whole, and the
investment manager individually, against appropriate benchmarks. 

The following benefit payments, which reflect expected future
service, as appropriate, are projected to be paid under the Founda-
tion’s pension plans:

Year ended December 31

2005 $ 657,000
2006 547,000
2007 601,000 
2008 641,000
2009 718,000
2010 - 2014 4,376,000

Health Coverage Plan
The Foundation sponsors a postretirement health coverage plan for
all eligible employees. Employees retiring after reaching age 55, and
completing at least 10 years of service, receive a one-time opportu-
nity to elect continued coverage at the same level under the health
care plan then in effect for active employees. The annual cost of cov-
erage beyond the date of retirement is then shared between the
Foundation and the retiree, with the Foundation responsible only
for the amount not exceeding its cost for the employee’s coverage
immediately prior to retirement. Premium increases for any reason

beyond the retirement date are the responsibility of the retiree.
Decreases in premiums for any reason beyond the retirement date,
including Medicare integration at age 65, would reduce the retiree’s
cost first, then the Foundation’s cost. 

The components of net periodic postretirement health coverage
expense for 2004 and 2003 are as follows:

Year ended December 31 2004 2003

Service cost $118,000 $ 83,000 
Interest cost 182,000 153,000
Amortization of prior period net losses 101,000 72,000
Amortization of prior service credit (34,000) (34,000)

Net periodic postretirement health 
coverage expense $367,000 $274,000

The change in benefit obligation, funded status and reconcilia-
tion to amounts reported in the statements of financial position are
as follows:

Year ended December 31 2004 2003

Change in benefit obligation
Accumulated benefit obligation, 

beginning of year $ 3,118,000 $ 2,432,000
Service cost 118,000 83,000
Interest cost 182,000 153,000
Actuarial losses 374,000 601,000
Benefits paid (175,000) (151,000)

Accumulated benefit obligation, 
end of year $ 3,617,000 $ 3,118,000

At December 31

Underfunded status of plan $(3,617,000) $(3,118,000)
Unrecognized net actuarial losses 1,520,000 1,247,000
Unrecognized prior service cost 48,000 14,000

Accrued postretirement 
health care costs $(2,049,000) $(1,857,000)

The Foundation currently funds retiree health care benefits on a
cash basis. In 2005 the Foundation expects to contribute approxi-
mately $2,500,000 to its Postretirement Health Coverage Plan to
begin providing for retiree health care benefits in current and future
periods. Gains and losses that occur because actual experience dif-
fers from that assumed, and from changes in actuarial assumptions,
are amortized over the employees’ remaining service periods. The
actuarial losses for the past two years result from changes in actuarial
assumptions, including lowering the discount rate in each period,
down to 5.75% at December 31, 2004, and increasing the health
care cost trend rate to 10.0% in 2003. In addition, the actual
increases in health coverage premiums for both 2004 and 2003 were
much larger than the respective increases anticipated a year earlier.
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The amortization of prior service credit includes the impact of plan
amendments and revisions in the measurement of benefit obliga-
tions for certain retirees. 

A one-percentage-point change in the assumed health care cost
trend rate would have the following effects on costs and benefit obli-
gations at December 31, 2004: 

One % One %
Point Increase Point Decrease

Increase (decrease) in total of service
and interest costs for the year $28,000 $(24,000)

Increase (decrease) in accumulated
benefit obligation 229,000 (202,000)

The following benefit payments, which reflect expected future
service, as appropriate, are projected to be paid under the Founda-
tion’s postretirement health coverage plan:

Year ended December 31

2005 $ 228,000
2006 255,000
2007 269,000
2008 283,000
2009 290,000
2010 – 2014 1,544,000

On December 8, 2003, the Medicare Prescription Drug,
Improvement and Modernization Act of 2003 was signed into law.
In the second quarter of 2004, FASB issued its Staff Position FAS
106-2 addressing accounting and disclosure requirements related to
that Act. As permitted by the FASB staff position, the Foundation
has not recognized in its accounting for the postretirement health
coverage plan any effects of the Act in its financial statements for the
years ended December 31, 2004 and 2003. As such, measurements
of the accumulated postretirement benefit obligation and net peri-
odic postretirement health coverage expense included in the accom-
panying financial statements and related notes do not reflect the
potential effects of the Act on the Foundation’s accounting for the
plan. The Foundation is currently unable to conclude whether the
prescription drug benefits provided under its health coverage plan
are actuarially equivalent to Medicare Part D, and thus qualify for
the federal subsidy provided by the Act. Accordingly, the future
determination of actuarial equivalency could result in changes to
information reported about the plan. 

5. Furniture, Equipment and Leasehold Improvements

These assets consist of the following:

At December 31 2004 2003

Furniture and equipment $5,700,000 $5,261,000
Leasehold improvements 2,982,000 2,446,000

8,682,000 7,707,000
Accumulated depreciation 

and amortization (7,421,000) (6,809,000)

$1,261,000 $ 898,000

6. Lease Commitments 

The Foundation currently occupies office space in a single building
pursuant to an operating lease. Total rental expense for office space
and equipment amounted to approximately $1,711,000 and
$1,673,000 in 2004 and 2003, respectively. The operating lease for
the Foundation’s occupied office space commenced April 15, 1988
and the current extension expires on September 30, 2006. Accrued
rent expense for escalating minimum lease payments, initial rent
abatement and a leasehold improvement allowance amounted to
$663,000 and $856,000 at December 31, 2004 and 2003, respec-
tively, and is reflected in liabilities in the accompanying statements
of financial position. The accrued rent expense liability is being
amortized over the remaining term of the operating lease for occu-
pied space. In the first quarter of 2005 the Foundation executed an
agreement that provides for additional office space in a second
building, for which occupancy is not expected to take place until
sometime during the second quarter.

Future minimum payments under the operating leases for office
space, including the Foundation’s current share of real estate taxes
and other operating expenses, are as follows:

Year ended December 31

2005 $2,119,000
2006 1,629,000
2007 67,000
2008 67,000
2009 22,000

Total minimum lease payments $3,904,000

52336 FAF_AR04Fin.qxp  4/26/05  11:59 AM  Page 19



Report of Management Independent Auditor’s Report

40

The management of the Financial Accounting Foundation is
responsible for the preparation of the accompanying financial state-
ments. These financial statements have been prepared in accordance
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States
of America. Management also maintains a system of internal con-
trols designed to ensure the integrity, objectivity and overall effec-
tiveness of the accounting and financial reporting process.

The Trustees of the Foundation, through its Audit Committee,
oversee 1) the organization’s financial and accounting policies, prac-
tices and reports, 2) the system of accounting and related internal
controls and the competence of persons performing key functions
within that system and 3) the scope and results of annual independ-
ent audits, including any comments received from auditors address-
ing the adequacy of internal controls and quality of financial report-
ing. The Foundation’s outside auditors render an objective,
independent opinion annually on the financial statements, and the
auditors have direct access to the Audit Committee with and with-
out the presence or knowledge of management.

In response to recommendations and regulations stated in prior
years by the Blue Ribbon Committee of the New York Stock
Exchange and the National Association of Securities Dealers, as well
as the Securities and Exchange Commission, the Audit Committee
of the Foundation has developed and maintained a formal charter
governing its operations. Although the Foundation is not a publicly
owned entity, the Committee has concluded that the organization
should voluntarily comply with public company recommendations
and regulations where appropriate. The charter referred to above
identifies the key functions, objectives, operating practices, mem-
bership requirements and duties and responsibilities of the Com-
mittee. Part of the Committee’s responsibility is to regularly review
the charter to identify areas potentially requiring enhancement
and/or clarification. This effort is continuing in light of the audit
committee and internal control provisions included in the Sarbanes-
Oxley Act of 2002, and the related Securities and Exchange Com-
mission’s and Public Company Accounting Oversight Board’s rules.
A current version of the Audit Committee’s charter is available
through the office of the Foundation’s Executive Vice President.

The Trustees have also adopted, and monitor, personnel policies
designed to ensure that employees of the Foundation are free of con-
flicts of interest.

Robert E. Denham, Chairman and President
Financial Accounting Foundation

Joseph S. LaGambina, Executive Vice President
Financial Accounting Foundation

To the Board of Trustees of the
Financial Accounting Foundation

We have audited the accompanying statements of financial position
of the Financial Accounting Foundation as of December 31, 2004
and 2003, and the related statements of activities and cash flows for
the years then ended. These financial statements are the responsibil-
ity of the Foundation’s management. Our responsibility is to express
an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards
generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards
require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable
assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material
misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence
supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and
significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the
overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audits
provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present
fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Financial
Accounting Foundation as of December 31, 2004 and 2003, and
the results of its operations and its cash flows for the years then
ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted
in the United States of America.

New Haven, Connecticut
February 15, 2005
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